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September	  26,	  2016	  
	   	  
Dear	  Mayor	  Henry,	  City	  Councilors,	  Citizens	  of	  Florence	  and	  other	  interested	  individuals;	  
	  
We	  are	  excited	  to	  report	  to	  you	  on	  the	  activities	  and	  progress	  we	  have	  made	  on	  Council’s	  
goals	  on	  behalf	  of	  the	  City	  of	  Florence	  for	  the	  quarter	  and	  fiscal	  year	  ended	  June	  30,	  2016.	  
The	  report	  includes	  comparisons	  of	  actual	  to	  budgeted	  amounts,	  a	  City-‐wide	  summary	  of	  
beginning	  fund	  balance,	  current	  period	  resources	  and	  expenditures,	  and	  ending	  fund	  
balance	  for	  all	  funds,	  and	  narrative	  explaining	  results	  and	  highlights	  for	  the	  quarter	  for	  the	  
operating	  funds.	  The	  financial	  information	  presented	  is	  unaudited.	  
	  
Budgeted	  amounts	  presented	  generally	  have	  been	  allocated	  proportionately,	  i.e.,	  twenty-‐	  
five	  percent	  (25%)	  for	  the	  quarter.	  However,	  revenue	  such	  as	  property	  taxes	  and	  transient	  
room	  taxes,	  transfers	  from	  other	  funds,	  debt	  proceeds	  and	  expenditures	  such	  as	  capital	  
outlay,	  transfers	  to	  other	  funds	  for	  debt	  service	  or	  capital	  projects	  and	  debt	  service	  reflect	  
allocations	  that	  are	  based	  on	  past	  experience	  or	  the	  actual	  need	  or	  requirement.	  
Explanations	  are	  provided	  as	  necessary	  with	  each	  fund.	  Additionally,	  the	  full	  fiscal	  year	  
budget	  and	  the	  updated	  estimated	  amounts	  for	  the	  full	  fiscal	  year	  are	  provided.	  	  When	  full	  
fiscal	  year	  estimated	  amounts	  vary	  considerably	  from	  the	  full-‐fiscal	  year	  budgeted	  amounts,	  
an	  explanation	  is	  provided.	  	  
	  
City	  Council	  adopted	  seven	  goals	  in	  early	  2015,	  which	  were	  consolidated	  to	  five	  goals	  in	  2016.	  	  
•   City	  Service	  Delivery	  
•   Livability	  and	  Quality	  of	  Life	  
•   Economic	  Development	  
•   Communication	  and	  Trust,	  and	  
•   Financial	  and	  Organizational	  

Sustainability	  
	  
Following	  are	  highlights	  for	  the	  fourth	  
quarter	  related	  to	  these	  goals:	  
•   General	  Fund	  ended	  the	  quarter	  

and	  fiscal	  year	  with	  a	  fund	  
balance	  of	  $1.9	  million,	  $121,443	  
greater	  than	  estimated.	  

•   $900,000	  was	  drawn	  on	  the	  $7.8	  
million	  credit	  line	  during	  the	  
quarter,	  for	  a	  total	  of	  $2.5	  million	  
for	  the	  fiscal	  year.	  

•   Capital	  expenditures	  for	  the	  quarter	  were	  $1.6	  million,	  with	  several	  projects	  initiated	  in	  
the	  fourth	  quarter.	  

•    Fund	  balances	  in	  the	  various	  funds,	  excluding	  the	  airport	  fund	  and	  the	  9-‐1-‐1	  fund,	  meet	  
or	  exceed	  the	  minimum	  financial	  requirements	  for	  sustainable	  operations.	  

•    City	  transient	  room	  tax	  collections	  were	  $367,729,	  an	  increase	  of	  15.2%	  over	  the	  
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previous	  fiscal	  year	  and	  $52,729	  above	  budget.	  
•    Total	  City-‐wide	  ending	  fund	  is	  $8.9	  million,	  $590,000	  greater	  than	  estimated.	  
	  
Operations	  
•   Administration	  

-‐   Economic	  development	  related	  activity	  	  
§   Economic	  Development	  Committee	  meetings	  
§   Completed	  urban	  renewal	  studies	  

•   Findings	  and	  strategies	  to	  achieve	  desired	  development	  
•   ReVision	  Florence	  concept	  approved	  

§   Oregon	  RAIN	  events	  –	  an	  entrepreneurial	  program	  via	  the	  Governor’s	  office	  
-‐   Council	  approved	  Public	  Arts	  Committee	  recommendations	  
-‐   Completed	  and	  adopted	  fiscal	  year	  2016-‐17	  budgets	  for	  City	  and	  FURA	  	  

•   Human	  Resources	  
-‐   Timely	  recruitment	  of	  vacant	  positions	  in	  police	  and	  public	  works	  	  

•   Communications:	  
-‐   Redesign	  of	  website	  continued	  
-‐   Continued	  increase	  in	  social	  media	  activity	  

•   Planning	  
-‐   Building	  permit	  and	  planning	  activity	  greater	  than	  budgeted	  
-‐   Solid	  waste	  franchise	  fee	  and	  rate	  adjustments	  approved	  

•   Florence	  Events	  Center	  
-‐   Increased	  event	  activity	  and	  revenue	  greater	  than	  budgeted	  

•   Public	  Works	  
-‐   Initiated	  Rhododendron	  infrastructure	  improvements	  
-‐   Initiated	  streetscaping	  design	  for	  Highways	  101	  and	  126	  for	  FURA	  
-‐   Accelerated	  design	  of	  expanded	  public	  work	  facilities	  

•   Police	  
-‐   Recruited	  and	  filled	  key	  positions	  	  

If	  you	  have	  any	  questions,	  please	   let	  Erin	  or	   I	  know.	  

Sincerely,	  

	  
Erin	  Reynolds,	  CPA	  
City	  Manager	  
	  

	  
Andy	   Parks,	  CPA	  
Finance	   Director	  
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All	  Funds	  
	  
Overall,	  the	  beginning	  fund	  balance	  April	  1,	  2016	  of	  $10.3	  million	  is	  approximately	  $3.7	  million	  (56%)	  
greater	  than	  budgeted	  and	  the	  ending	  fund	  balance	  June	  30,	  2016	  is	  $8.9	  million,	  approximately	  
$590,000,	  7.1%	  greater	  than	  estimated.	  The	  positive	  variances	  are	  primarily	  the	  result	  of	  timing	  related	  
to	  completing	  budgeted	  capital	  investment,	  positively	  impacting	  utility	  and	  system	  development	  charge	  
funds,	  greater	  than	  budgeted	  revenue	  for	  utilities,	  transient	  room	  tax,	  and	  system	  development	  charges	  
and	  controlled	  operating	  spending.	  Borrowing	  for	  capital	  projects	  has	  been	  deferred	  as	  well.	  As	  capital	  
costs	  are	  incurred	  during	  fiscal	  year	  2016-‐17,	  approved	  borrowing	  will	  offset	  much	  of	  the	  planned	  
investment,	  retaining	  adequate	  fund	  balances	  for	  continuing	  operations.	  
	  
Revenue	  and	  operating	  expenditures	  for	  the	  fourth	  quarter	  were	  generally	  as	  anticipated	  with	  revenue	  
from	  transient	  room	  taxes	  greater	  than	  budgeted,	  continuing	  the	  strong	  trend	  which	  began	  in	  2012.	  The	  
City’s	  general	  property	  tax	  levy	  was	  approximately	  1.1%	  ($25,000)	  below	  the	  amount	  budgeted	  with	  full	  
year	  collections	  approximately	  $54,000	  less	  than	  budgeted.	  Revenue	  from	  water	  and	  wastewater	  
utilities	  was	  slightly	  greater	  than	  budgeted,	  with	  stormwater	  and	  street	  fees	  consistent	  with	  budgeted	  
amounts.	  These	  issues	  are	  explained	  later	  in	  the	  report.	  
	  
The	  City	  entered	  into	  a	  $7.8	  million	  financing	  in	  August,	  drawing	  $1.6	  million	  at	  that	  time,	  with	  the	  
majority	  of	  the	  proceeds	  going	  to	  the	  Florence	  Urban	  Renewal	  Agency	  (FURA)	  to	  refinance	  existing	  debt.	  
An	  additional	  $900,000	  was	  drawn	  in	  the	  fourth	  quarter,	  for	  a	  total	  draw	  of	  $2.5	  million,	  leaving	  a	  
balance	  of	  $5.3	  million	  available	  for	  future	  draws.	  The	  City	  saved	  approximately	  $172,000	  in	  interest	  
expense	  during	  the	  fiscal	  year	  by	  using	  the	  line-‐of-‐credit	  funding	  alternative	  compared	  to	  a	  fully	  funded	  
financing.	  
	  
The	  negative	  fund	  balance	  in	  the	  airport	  fund	  will	  be	  resolved	  with	  adjustments	  to	  transfers	  during	  the	  
preparation	  of	  final	  adjustments	  for	  the	  audit.	  
	  	  
Additional	  discussion	  and	  financial	  information	  is	  provided	  for	  the	  City’s	  operating	  funds.	  
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City-‐wide	  All	  Funds	  
Quarter	  Ended	  June	  30,	  2016	  
(amounts	  in	  thousands)	  

 
 
 Beginning	  

	         
	  Ending 

	  
	  

Fund	  
	  

Debt	   Total	   	  
 

Capital	   Debt	   Total	   Fund	  
Fund	   Balance	   Revenue	   Proceeds	   Resources	   	   Expenses	   Outlay	   Service	   Expenditures	   Balance	  

General	   	  2,517	  	   	  738	  	   	  -‐	  	  	  	   	  3,256	  	   	   	  1,307	  	   	  30	  	   	  10	  	   	  1,348	  	   	  1,908	  	  

Street	   	  61	  	   	  209	  	   	  800	  	   	  1,070	  	   	   	  222	  	   	  380	  	   	  55	  	   	  657	  	   	  413	  	  

9-‐1-‐1	   -‐13	  	   	  61	  	   	  -‐	  	  	  	   	  48	  	   	   	  48	  	   	  -‐	  	  	  	   	  -‐	  	  	  	   	  48	  	   	  -‐	  	  	  	  
Transient	  Room	  
Tax	   	  104	  	   	  77	  	   	  -‐	  	  	  	   	  181	  	   	   	  98	  	   	  -‐	  	  	  	   	  -‐	  	  	  	   	  98	  	   	  82	  	  

Events	  Center	   	  386	  	   	  219	  	   	  -‐	  	  	  	   	  605	  	   	   	  192	  	   	  38	  	   	  -‐	  	  	  	   	  231	  	   	  374	  	  

County	  TRT	   	  1	  	   	  -‐	  	  	  	   	  -‐	  	  	  	   	  1	  	   	   	  1	  	   	  -‐	  	  	  	   	  -‐	  	  	  	   	  1	  	   	  -‐	  	  	  	  

Water	   	  915	  	   	  900	  	   	  100	  	   	  1,915	  	   	   	  313	  	   	  257	  	   	  25	  	   	  595	  	   	  1,321	  	  

Wastewater	   	  2,156	  	   	  837	  	   	  -‐	  	  	  	   	  2,992	  	   	   	  1,295	  	   	  745	  	   	  159	  	   	  2,199	  	   	  793	  	  

Stormwater	   	  928	  	   	  131	  	   	  -‐	  	  	  	   	  1,059	  	   	   	  58	  	   	  55	  	   	  -‐	  	  	  	   	  113	  	   	  945	  	  

Airport	   -‐29	  	   	  46	  	   	  -‐	  	  	  	   	  17	  	   	   	  17	  	   	  -‐	  	  	  	   	  1	  	   	  18	  	   -‐1	  	  
Public	  Works	  
Admin	   	  163	  	   	  135	  	   	  -‐	  	  	  	   	  298	  	   	   	  154	  	   	  54	  	   	  -‐	  	  	  	   	  208	  	   	  90	  	  

Street	  SDC	   	  939	  	   	  94	  	   	  -‐	  	  	  	   	  1,032	  	   	   	  -‐	  	  	  	   	  -‐	  	  	  	   	  -‐	  	  	  	   	  -‐	  	  	  	   	  1,032	  	  

Water	  SDC	   	  608	  	   	  49	  	   	  -‐	  	  	  	   	  657	  	   	   	  -‐	  	  	  	   	  -‐	  	  	  	   	  -‐	  	  	  	   	  -‐	  	  	  	   	  657	  	  
Wastewater	  
SDC	   	  579	  	   	  30	  	   	  -‐	  	  	  	   	  609	  	   	   	  40	  	   	  -‐	  	  	  	   	  -‐	  	  	  	   	  40	  	   	  568	  	  
Stormwater	  
SDC	   	  86	  	   	  17	  	   	  -‐	  	  	  	   	  103	  	   	   	  -‐	  	  	  	   	  -‐	  	  	  	   	  -‐	  	  	  	   	  -‐	  	  	  	   	  103	  	  

GO	  Debt	   	  341	  	   	  9	  	   	  -‐	  	  	  	   	  349	  	   	   	  -‐	  	  	  	   	  -‐	  	  	  	   	  176	  	   	  176	  	   	  173	  	  

LID	  Debt	   	  519	  	   	  1	  	   	  -‐	  	  	  	   	  520	  	   	   	  -‐	  	  	  	   	  -‐	  	  	  	   	  92	  	   	  92	  	   	  428	  	  

FFCO	  2010B	   	  3	  	   	  73	  	   	  -‐	  	  	  	   	  76	  	   	   	  -‐	  	  	  	   	  -‐	  	  	  	   	  76	  	   	  76	  	   	  -‐	  	  	  	  

City/FURA	  Debt	   	  -‐	  	  	  	   	  25	  	   	  -‐	  	  	  	   	  25	  	   	   	  -‐	  	  	  	   	  -‐	  	  	  	   	  25	  	   	  25	  	   	  -‐	  	  	  	  
LOCAP	  2011	  
Debt	   	  1	  	   	  71	  	   	  -‐	  	  	  	   	  72	  	   	   	  -‐	  	  	  	   	  72	  	   	  -‐	  	  	  	   	  72	  	   	  -‐	  	  	  	  

Totals	   	  10,265	  	   	  3,722	  	   	  900	  	   	  14,885	  	   	   	  3,745	  	   	  1,631	  	   	  619	  	   	  5,997	  	   	  8,886	  	  
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General	  Fund	  
Resources	  for	  the	  quarter	  were	  less	  than	  budgeted	  due	  to	  budgeted	  grants	  that	  did	  not	  materialize.	  
Reduced	  capital	  spending	  in	  parks	  offsets	  the	  reduced	  revenue.	  Other	  revenue	  is	  less	  than	  budgeted,	  
with	  property	  taxes	  $57,010	  and	  miscellaneous	  $59,464	  under	  annual	  budgeted	  amounts.	  These	  
shortfalls	  were	  offset	  by	  greater	  than	  budgeted	  franchise	  fees	  and	  building	  permit	  revenue	  as	  well	  as	  
reduced	  spending.	  
	  
For	  the	  year	  operating	  expenditures	  were	  approximately	  $210,000	  under	  budget,	  spread	  across	  all	  
departments,	  excluding	  municipal	  court	  and	  city	  hall.	  As	  noted	  above	  capital	  outlay	  for	  various	  grant	  
funded	  park	  projects	  did	  not	  occur	  with	  their	  timing	  uncertain	  pending	  identification	  of	  funding.	  	  
	  
The	  ending	  fund	  balance	  of	  $1.9	  million	  is	  $222,000	  greater	  than	  budgeted,	  and	  $121,000	  greater	  than	  
the	  year-‐end	  estimated	  amount.	  The	  balance	  is	  sufficient	  to	  meet	  the	  fiscal	  policies	  adopted	  by	  the	  City	  
Council.	  

	  

Quarter'and'Year'Ended'June'30,'2016
'''''''''''''''''''''''''''''''4th'Quarter '''''''''''''''''''Year'Ended'June'30,'2016 Actual'

Budget Actual
'Variance'

Over(Under Budget Actual
'Variance'

Over(Under
'Full'Year'
Estimate'

'Over/(Under)'
Estimate'

Beginning&fund&balance 2,180,251' 2,517,394' 337,143'''' ' 2,082,865' 2,085,371'' 2,506'''''''' ' 2,085,371'' I''''''''''''''''' '

Current&year&resources
Property'taxes 120,200'''' ' 83,656'''''' ' (36,544)''''' ' 2,406,000' 2,348,990' (57,010)''''' ' 2,382,000' (33,010)'''''''''' '
Intergovernmental 261,300'''' ' 72,895'''''' ' (188,405)'''' 445,200'''' ' 253,561'''' ' (191,639)'''' 243,700'''' ' 9,861''''''''''''' '
Franchise'fees 189,250'''' ' 205,801'''' ' 16,551'''''' ' 757,000'''' ' 788,989'''' ' 31,989'''''' ' 779,800'''' ' 9,189''''''''''''' '
Licenses'and'permits 68,250'''''' ' 66,037'''''' ' (2,213)''''''' ' 273,000'''' ' 325,320'''' ' 52,320'''''' ' 317,600'''' ' 7,720''''''''''''' '
Charges'for'services 64,250'''''' ' 50,914'''''' ' (13,336)''''' ' 257,000'''' ' 242,460'''' ' (14,540)''''' ' 253,200'''' ' (10,740)'''''''''' '
Miscellaneous 81,750'''''' ' 65,168'''''' ' (16,582)''''' ' 327,000'''' ' 267,536'''' ' (59,464)''''' ' 276,700'''' ' (9,164)'''''''''''' '
Transfers 203,151'''' ' 193,884'''' ' (9,267)''''''' ' 812,607'''' ' 803,339'''' ' (9,268)''''''' ' 811,400'''' ' (8,061)'''''''''''' '

Total&current&year&resources 988,151'''' ' 738,355'''' ' (249,796)'''' 5,277,807' 5,030,195' (247,612)'''' 5,064,400' (34,205)'''''''''' '

Total&resources 3,168,402' 3,255,749' 87,347'''''' ' 7,360,672'' 7,115,566'' (245,106)'''' 7,149,771' (34,205)'''''''''' '

Expenditures
Police 633,100'''' ' 647,040'''' ' 13,940'''''' ' 2,582,300' 2,496,824'' (85,476)''''' ' 2,547,200' (50,376)'''''''''' '
Community'Development 148,150'''' ' 143,085'''' ' (5,065)''''''' ' 592,600'''' ' 579,572'''' ' (13,028)''''' ' 594,100'''' ' (14,528)'''''''''' '
Parks 36,315'''''' ' 44,989'''''' ' 8,674'''''''' ' 145,260'''' ' 120,874'''' ' (24,386)''''' ' 125,800'''' ' (4,926)'''''''''''' '
Municipal'Court 79,850'''''' ' 95,132'''''' ' 15,282'''''' ' 319,400'''' ' 325,814'''' ' 6,414'''''''' ' 329,100'''' ' (3,286)'''''''''''' '
Administration 275,100'''' ' 293,875'''' ' 18,775'''''' ' 1,100,400'' 1,050,624' (49,776)''''' ' 1,046,900' 3,724''''''''''''' '
City'Hall 32,000'''''' ' 58,107'''''' ' 26,107'''''' ' 78,100'''''' ' 106,512'''' ' 28,412'''''' ' 106,400'''' ' 112'''''''''''''''' '
NonIdepartmental 45,375'''''' ' 25,220'''''' ' (20,155)''''' ' 181,500'''' ' 110,645'''' ' (70,855)''''' ' 129,500'''' ' (18,855)'''''''''' '
Operating'expenditures 1,249,890' 1,307,448' 57,558'''''' ' 4,999,560'' 4,790,865'' (208,695)'''' 4,879,000' (88,135)'''''''''' '
Capital'outlay 197,500'''' ' 30,229'''''' ' (167,271)'''' 500,000'''' ' 256,554'''' ' (243,446)'''' 324,000'''' ' (67,446)'''''''''' '
Debt'service 9,892'''''''' ' 9,893'''''''' ' 1'''''''''''''''' ' 27,478'''''' ' 27,454'''''' ' (24)'''''''''''' ' 27,478'''''' ' (24)''''''''''''''''' '
Transfers 25,000'''''' ' I'''''''''''' ' (25,000)''''' ' 147,514'''' ' 132,514'''' ' (15,000)''''' ' 132,557'''' ' (43)''''''''''''''''' '

Total&expenditures 1,482,282' 1,347,570' (134,712)'''' 5,674,552' 5,207,387' (467,165)'''' 5,363,035' (155,648)'''''''' '

Resources&over&(under)&
expenditures (494,131)'''' (609,215)'''' (115,084)'''' (396,745)'''' (177,192)'''' 219,553'''' ' (298,635)'''' 121,443''''''''' '

Beginning&fund&balance 2,180,251' 2,517,394' 337,143'''' ' 2,082,865' 2,085,371'' 2,506'''''''' ' 2,085,371'' I''''''''''''''''' '

Ending&fund&balance 1,686,120'' 1,908,179'' 222,059'''' ' 1,686,120'' 1,908,179'' 222,059'''' ' 1,786,736'' 121,443''''''''' '



	  

City	  of	  Florence,	  Oregon	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  Quarterly	  Report	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  June	  30,	  2016	  
Unaudited	  

	  
	  

Page	  8	  of	  20	  
	  

Street	  Fund	  
During	  the	  quarter,	  an	  $800,000	  draw	  was	  made	  from	  the	  $1.3	  million	  credit	  line	  to	  fund	  major	  capital	  
infrastructure	  projects.	  A	  full	  year	  debt	  payment	  was	  anticipated	  in	  fiscal	  year	  2015-‐16,	  however,	  the	  
borrowing	  allows	  for	  draw	  down	  of	  funds	  as	  needed,	  with	  funds	  to	  be	  drawn	  within	  one	  year,	  which	  
reduced	  debt	  service	  for	  the	  current	  year.	  The	  remaining	  balance	  of	  the	  $1.3	  million	  authorized	  
borrowing	  will	  occur	  in	  fiscal	  year	  2016-‐17.	  
	  

	  
	  
Capital	  outlay	  
•   Rhododendron	  multi-‐use	  path	  project	  bid	  awarded	  and	  work	  initiated	  
•   Highway	  101	  Streetscaping	  design	  work	  was	  initiated	  
•   $100,000	  in	  overlay	  work	  completed	  
•   Mower	  for	  right-‐of-‐way	  acquired	  
•   Bike	  lane	  and	  ADA	  sidewalk	  improvements	  completed	  
	  
	   	  

Street%Fund 4th$Quarter Year$Ended$June$30,$2016 Actual$

Variance Variance Full$Year Over/(Under)$

Account$Number Budget Actual Over(Under) Budget$ Actual Over(Under) Estimate Estimate

002H000H401000 Beginning%fund%balance (152,148)$$ $ 60,763$$$$$ $ 212,911$$$$ $ 247,935$$$ $ 220,649$$$ $ (27,286)$$$$$ $ 220,649$$$ $ H$$$$$$$$$$$ $

Current%year%resources
Intergovernmental 920,875$$$ $ 127,884$$$ $ (792,991)$$$ $ 1,564,100$ 509,406$$$ $ (1,054,694)$ 600,000$$$ $ (90,594)$$$$ $

Charges$for$services 79,550$$$$$ $ 80,753$$$$$ $ 1,203$$$$$$$$ $ 318,200$$$ $ 322,508$$$ $ 4,308$$$$$$$$ $ 322,000$$$ $ 508$$$$$$$$$$ $

Miscellaneous 1,250$$$$$$$ $ 307$$$$$$$$$$ $ (943)$$$$$$$$$$ $ 5,000$$$$$$$ $ 11,195$$$$$ $ 6,195$$$$$$$$ $ 12,100$$$$$ $ (905)$$$$$$$$$ $

Transfers 375,000$$$ $ 216,820$$$ $ (158,180)$$$ $ 500,000$$$ $ 216,820$$$ $ (283,180)$$$ $ 101,000$$$ $ 115,820$$$ $

Debt$proceeds 1,290,000$ 800,000$$$ $ (490,000)$$$ $ 1,300,000$ 808,042$$$ $ (491,958)$$$ $ 800,000$$$ $ 8,042$$$$$$$ $

Total%current%year%resources 2,666,675$ 1,225,764$ (1,440,911)$ 3,687,300$ 1,867,971$ (1,819,329)$ 1,835,100$ 32,871$$$$$ $

Expenditures
Personnel$services 16,050$$$$$ $ 16,195$$$$$ $ 145$$$$$$$$$$$ $ 64,200$$$$$ $ 63,143$$$$$ $ (1,057)$$$$$$$ $ 47,000$$$$$ $ 16,143$$$$$ $

Materials$and$services 48,800$$$$$ $ 55,592$$$$$ $ 6,792$$$$$$$$ $ 252,000$$$ $ 253,987$$$ $ 1,987$$$$$$$$ $ 263,900$$$ $ (9,913)$$$$$$ $

Capital$outlay 1,130,000$ 380,391$$$ $ (749,609)$$$ $ 2,100,000$ 792,254$$$ $ (1,307,746)$ 990,800$$$ $ (198,546)$$ $

Transfers 95,856$$$$$ $ 150,327$$$ $ 54,471$$$$$$ $ 220,977$$$ $ 220,977$$$ $ H$$$$$$$$$$$ $ 220,977$$$ $ H$$$$$$$$$$$ $

Debt$service 115,049$$$ $ 54,643$$$$$ $ (60,406)$$$$$ $ 189,286$$$ $ 128,880$$$ $ (60,406)$$$$$ $ 113,286$$$ $ 15,594$$$$$ $

Total%expenditures 1,405,755$ 657,148$$$ $ (748,607)$$$ $ 2,826,463$ 1,459,241$ (1,367,222)$ 1,635,963$ (176,722)$$ $

Resources%over%
(under)%%expenditures 1,260,920$ 568,616$$$ $ (692,304)$$$ $ 860,837$$$ $ 408,730$$$ $ (452,107)$$$ $ 199,137$$$ $ 209,593$$$ $

Beginning%fund%balance (152,148)$$ $ 60,763$$$$$ $ 212,911$$$$ $ 247,935$$$ $ 220,649$$$ $ (27,286)$$$$$ $ 220,649$$$ $ H$$$$$$$$$$$ $

Ending%fund%balance 1,108,772$ 629,379$$$ $ (479,393)$$$ $ 1,108,772$ 629,379$$$ $ (479,393)$$$ $ 419,786$$$ $ 209,593$$$ $
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9-‐1-‐1	  Fund	  
This	  fund	  accounts	  for	  charges	  to	  non-‐city	  users	  of	  emergency	  dispatch	  services	  and	  dedicated	  tax	  
revenue	  for	  911.	  Funds	  are	  transferred	  to	  the	  City’s	  general	  fund	  for	  911	  emergency	  communications	  
related	  funding.	  Resources	  during	  the	  quarter	  exceeded	  requirements	  in	  an	  amount	  sufficient	  to	  bring	  
the	  fund	  balance	  to	  zero.	  A	  transfer	  of	  approximately	  $125,000	  from	  PSAP	  funds	  held	  by	  the	  Lane	  
Council	  of	  Governments	  (LCOG)	  was	  received	  in	  early	  fiscal	  year	  2016-‐17	  to	  provide	  adequate	  fund	  
balance.	  
	  

	  
	  
	  
	  
	   	  

9"1"1$Fund 4th$Quarter Year$Ended$June$30,$2016 Actual$
Variance Variance Full$Year Over/(Under)$

Account$Number Budget Actual Over(Under) Budget$ Actual Over(Under) Estimate Estimate
Beginning$fund$balance 1,214$$$$$$$ $ (13,015)$$$$ (14,229)$$$$$ $ 4,850$$$$$$$ $ K$$$$$$$$$$$ $ (4,850)$$$$$$ $ K$$$$$$$$$$$$$ $ K$$$$$$$$$$$$$ $

Current$year$resources
Intergovernmental 14,531$$$$ $ 34,095$$$$ $ 19,564$$$$$$ $ 58,127$$$$ $ 56,969$$$$ $ (1,158)$$$$$$ $ 58,300$$$$$$$ $ (1,331)$$$$$$$$ $
Charges$for$services 37,982$$$$ $ 26,533$$$$ $ (11,449)$$$$$ $ 151,930$$ $ 145,867$$ $ (6,063)$$$$$$ $ 151,930$$$$$ $ (6,063)$$$$$$$$ $
Miscellaneous K$$$$$$$$$$$ $ 45$$$$$$$$$$$$ $ 45$$$$$$$$$$$$$$ $ K$$$$$$$$$$$ $ 108$$$$$$$$$$ $ 108$$$$$$$$$$$ $ K$$$$$$$$$$$$$ $ 108$$$$$$$$$$$$ $

Total$current$year$resources 52,513$$$$ $ 60,673$$$$ $ 8,160$$$$$$$$ $ 210,057$$ $ 202,944$$ $ (7,113)$$$$$$ $ 210,230$$$$$ $ (7,286)$$$$$$$$ $

Expenditures
Transfers 53,727$$$$ $ 47,658$$$$ $ (6,069)$$$$$$$ $ 214,907$$ $ 202,944$$ $ (11,963)$$$$ $ 210,230$$$$$ $ (7,286)$$$$$$$$ $

Total$expenditures 53,727$$$$ $ 47,658$$$$ $ (6,069)$$$$$$$ $ 214,907$$ $ 202,944$$ $ (11,963)$$$$ $ 210,230$$$$$ $ (7,286)$$$$$$$$ $

Resources$over$(under)$expenditures (1,214)$$$$$ $ 13,015$$$$ $ 14,229$$$$$$ $ (4,850)$$$$$ $ K$$$$$$$$$$$ $ 4,850$$$$$$$ $ K$$$$$$$$$$$$$ $ K$$$$$$$$$$$$$ $
$$
Beginning$fund$balance 1,214$$$$$$$ $ (13,015)$$$$ (14,229)$$$$$ $ 4,850$$$$$$$ $ K$$$$$$$$$$$ $ (4,850)$$$$$$ $ K$$$$$$$$$$$$$ $ K$$$$$$$$$$$$$ $

Ending$fund$balance K$$$$$$$$$$$ $ K$$$$$$$$$$$ $ K$$$$$$$$$$$$ $ K$$$$$$$$$$$ $ K$$$$$$$$$$$ $ K$$$$$$$$$$$ $ K$$$$$$$$$$$$$ $ K$$$$$$$$$$$$$ $
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Transient	  Room	  Tax	  Fund	  
Tourism	  has	  rebounded	  strongly	  during	  the	  past	  two	  year.	  Room	  taxes	  received	  in	  fiscal	  year	  2014-‐15	  
exceeded	  the	  year-‐end	  estimate	  by	  approximately	  $20,000.	  Fourth	  quarter	  and	  full	  fiscal	  year	  2015-‐16	  
TRT	  exceeds	  the	  prior	  year	  revenue	  by	  more	  than	  15%.	  Per	  discussions	  with	  lodging	  establishments	  
occupancy	  remained	  strong	  into	  the	  first	  quarter	  with	  a	  stronger	  local	  economy,	  low	  gas	  prices,	  good	  
fishing	  and	  nice	  weather	  cited	  as	  contributing	  factors.	  
	  
Transient	  room	  taxes	  are	  allocated	  40%	  tourism	  promotion	  via	  contract	  with	  the	  Chamber	  of	  Commerce	  
and	  60%	  to	  the	  Florence	  Events	  Center.	  The	  current	  year	  transfer	  to	  the	  FEC	  is	  increased	  due	  to	  
limitations	  on	  the	  prior	  year	  transfer	  resulting	  from	  constraints	  imposed	  by	  local	  budget	  law.	  The	  
increase	  in	  fund	  balance	  and	  significant	  increase	  in	  revenue	  provides	  the	  Council	  an	  opportunity	  to	  
consider	  retaining	  a	  portion	  of	  funds	  as	  a	  fund	  balance	  to	  provide	  sustainable	  funding	  during	  years	  when	  
tourism	  activity	  declines	  or	  does	  not	  meet	  forecasts.	  
	  

	  
	  
	  
	   	  

Transient)Room)Tax)Fund 4th$Quarter Year$Ended$June$30,$2016 Actual$
Variance Variance Full$Year Over/(Under)$

Budget Actual Over(Under) Budget$ Actual Over(Under) Estimate Estimate
Beginning)fund)balance 36,586$$ $ 103,765$ 67,179$$$$$ $ 45,886$$ $ 60,073$$ $ 14,187$$$$$ $ 60,073$$$ $ I$$$$$$$$$ $

Current)year)resources
Taxes 78,800$$ $ 77,020$$ $ (1,780)$$$$$$ $ 314,900$ 367,629$ 52,729$$$$$ $ 363,000$$ 4,629$$$$$ $

Total)current)year)resources 78,800$$ $ 77,020$$ $ (1,780)$$$$$$ $ 314,900$ 367,629$ 52,729$$$$$ $ 363,000$$ 4,629$$$$$ $

Expenditures
Materials$and$services 31,500$$ $ 42,083$$ $ 10,583$$$$$ $ 126,000$ 138,100$ 12,100$$$$$ $ 145,200$$ (7,100)$$$$ $
Transfers 50,300$$ $ 56,300$$ $ 6,000$$$$$$$ $ 201,200$ 207,200$ 6,000$$$$$$$ $ 207,200$$ I$$$$$$$$$ $

Total)expenditures 81,800$$ $ 98,383$$ $ 16,583$$$$$ $ 327,200$ 345,300$ 18,100$$$$$ $ 352,400$$ (7,100)$$$$ $

Resources)over)
(under))expenditures (3,000)$$ $ (21,363)$ (18,363)$$$$ $ (12,300)$ 22,329$$ $ 34,629$$$$$ $ 10,600$$$ $ 11,729$$$ $
))
Beginning)fund)balance 36,586$$ $ 103,765$ 67,179$$$$$ $ 45,886$$ $ 60,073$$ $ 14,187$$$$$ $ 60,073$$$ $ I$$$$$$$$$ $

Ending)fund)balance 33,586$$ $ 82,402$$ $ 48,816$$$$$ $ 33,586$$ $ 82,402$$ $ 48,816$$$$$ $ 70,673$$$ $ 11,729$$$ $
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Florence	  Events	  Center	  Fund	  
Activity	  for	  the	  fourth	  quarter	  was	  greater	  than	  budgeted.	  Revenue	  is	  greater	  for	  the	  quarter	  ($48,700,	  
29%).	  Operating	  expenditures	  for	  the	  quarter	  are	  greater	  than	  budgeted	  ($38,691,	  25%),	  consistent	  with	  
the	  increased	  operating	  activity.	  Capital	  improvements	  were	  acquired	  as	  planned	  during	  the	  fourth	  
quarter.	  The	  year-‐end	  fund	  balance	  is	  projected	  to	  be	  $7,923	  less	  than	  estimated,	  approximately	  2%,	  
due	  to	  a	  transfer	  from	  the	  endowment	  fund	  being	  less	  than	  estimated.	  
	  

	  
	   	  

Florence(Events(Center(Fund 4th$Quarter Year$Ended$June$30,$2016 Actual$
Variance Variance Full$Year Over/(Under)$

Account$Number Budget Actual Over(Under) Budget$ Actual Over(Under) Estimate Estimate
Current(year(resources
Intergovernmental 22,000$$$ $ I$$$$$$$$$ $ (22,000)$$ $ 132,000$$ 92,350$$$ $ (39,650)$$ $ 92,400$$$$ $ (50)$$$$$$$$$$ $
Charges$for$services 42,625$$$ $ 65,039$$$ $ 22,414$$$ $ 170,500$$ 225,368$$ 54,868$$$ $ 226,800$$ $ (1,432)$$$$$ $
Miscellaneous 33,000$$$ $ 33,087$$$ $ 87$$$$$$$$$$ $ 132,000$$ 118,089$$ (13,911)$$ $ 141,100$$ $ (23,011)$$$ $
Transfers 72,900$$$ $ 121,099$$ 48,199$$$ $ 291,400$$ 343,029$$ 51,629$$$ $ 350,600$$ $ (7,571)$$$$$ $

Current(year(resources 170,525$$ 219,225$$ 48,700$$$ $ 725,900$$ 778,836$$ 52,936$$$ $ 810,900$$ $ (32,064)$$$ $

Expenditures
Personnel$services 77,550$$$ $ 76,825$$$ $ (725)$$$$$$$ $ 310,200$$ 257,965$$ (52,235)$$ $ 265,300$$ $ (7,335)$$$$$ $
Materials$and$services 76,200$$$ $ 115,616$$ 39,416$$$ $ 304,800$$ 412,111$$ 107,311$$ 409,900$$ $ 2,211$$$$$$ $
Capital$outlay 18,750$$$ $ 38,483$$$ $ 19,733$$$ $ 37,500$$$ $ 38,483$$$ $ 983$$$$$$$$ $ 57,500$$$$ $ (19,017)$$$ $

Total(expenditures 172,500$$ 230,924$$ 58,424$$$ $ 652,500$$ 708,559$$ 56,059$$$ $ 732,700$$ $ (24,141)$$$ $

Resources(over(
(under)( (1,975)$$$$ $ (11,699)$$ $ (9,724)$$$$ $ 73,400$$$ $ 70,277$$$ $ (3,123)$$$$ $ 78,200$$$$ $ (7,923)$$$$$ $

Beginning(balance 403,452$$ 385,694$$ (17,758)$$ $ 328,077$$ 303,718$$ (24,359)$$ $ 303,718$$ $ I$$$$$$$$$$ $

Ending(balance 401,477$$ 373,995$$ (27,482)$$ $ 401,477$$ 373,995$$ (27,482)$$ $ 381,918$$ $ (7,923)$$$$$ $
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Water	  Fund	  
Water	  sales	  during	  the	  fourth	  quarter	  exceeded	  budget	  by	  nearly	  $74,000,	  16%,	  and	  for	  the	  fiscal	  year	  
by	  nearly	  $92,000,	  or	  4.4%.	  Operating	  costs	  were	  below	  budget	  for	  the	  quarter	  by	  nearly	  $13,000,	  or	  
3.8%,	  and	  the	  fiscal	  year	  by	  $27,000,	  or	  2.1%.	  
	  
Debt	  funding	  of	  $1.5	  million	  was	  secured	  in	  August	  to	  fund	  major	  capital	  infrastructure	  projects.	  Due	  to	  
delays	  in	  construction,	  actual	  debt	  drawn	  on	  the	  line-‐of-‐credit	  was	  limited	  to	  $109,000.	  The	  balance	  of	  
debt	  will	  be	  issued	  in	  fiscal	  year	  2016-‐17.	  Additionally,	  transfers	  from	  the	  Water	  SDC	  Fund	  were	  less	  
than	  budgeted	  pending	  completion	  of	  projects,	  anticipated	  in	  fiscal	  year	  2016-‐17.	  
	  
The	  ending	  fund	  balance	  of	  $1.3	  million,	  is	  $223,463	  greater	  than	  estimated.	  This	  is	  primarily	  the	  result	  
of	  delayed	  timing	  of	  capital	  investment.	  
	  

	  
	  
	  
	  
	  
	   	  

Water&Fund 4th$Quarter Year$Ended$June$30,$2016 Actual$
Variance Variance Full$Year Over/(Under)$

Account$Number Budget Actual Over(Under) Budget$ Actual Over(Under) Estimate Estimate
Current&year&resources
Charges$for$services 473,850$$$ $ 547,618$$$ $ 73,768$$$$$$ $ 2,098,000$ 2,189,611$ 91,611$$$$$$ $ 2,162,300$ 27,311$$$$ $
Miscellaneous 4,250$$$$$$$ $ 2,487$$$$$$$ $ (1,763)$$$$$$$ $ 17,000$$$$$ $ 18,140$$$$$ $ 1,140$$$$$$$$ $ 18,100$$$$$ $ 40$$$$$$$$$$$ $
Transfers 550,000$$$ $ 350,000$$$ $ (200,000)$$$ $ 550,000$$$ $ 350,000$$$ $ (200,000)$$$ $ 350,000$$$ $ P$$$$$$$$$$ $
Debt$proceeds 1,490,000$ 100,000$$$ $ (1,390,000)$ 1,500,000$ 109,279$$$ $ (1,390,721)$ 100,000$$$ $ 9,279$$$$$$ $

Total&current&year&resources 2,518,100$ 1,000,105$ (1,517,995)$ 4,165,000$ 2,667,030$ (1,497,970)$ 2,630,400$ 36,630$$$$ $

Expenses Expenditures
Personnel$services 86,950$$$$$ $ 73,542$$$$$ $ (13,408)$$$$$ $ 347,800$$$ $ 307,198$$$ $ (40,602)$$$$$ $ 309,700$$$ $ (2,502)$$$$$ $
Materials$and$services 96,895$$$$$ $ 97,757$$$$$ $ 862$$$$$$$$$$$ $ 387,587$$$ $ 400,062$$$ $ 12,476$$$$$$ $ 396,300$$$ $ 3,762$$$$$$ $
Capital$outlay 633,750$$$ $ 257,331$$$ $ (376,419)$$$ $ 1,210,000$ 563,372$$$ $ (646,628)$$$ $ 748,000$$$ $ (184,628)$$
Debt$service 137,952$$$ $ 24,510$$$$$ $ (113,442)$$$ $ 171,274$$$ $ 57,694$$$$$ $ (113,580)$$$ $ 59,960$$$$$ $ (2,266)$$$$$ $
Transfers 141,275$$$ $ 141,445$$$ $ 170$$$$$$$$$$$ $ 611,413$$$ $ 612,314$$$ $ 901$$$$$$$$$$$ $ 613,513$$$ $ (1,199)$$$$$ $

Total&expenditures 1,096,822$ 594,585$$$ $ (502,237)$$$ $ 2,728,074$ 1,940,640$ (787,434)$$$ $ 2,127,473$ (186,833)$$

Resources&over&
(under)&expenditures 1,421,278$ 405,520$$$ $ (1,015,758)$ 1,436,926$ 726,390$$$ $ (710,536)$$$ $ 502,927$$$ $ 223,463$$ $

Beginning&fund&balance 481,415$$$ $ 915,295$$$ $ 433,880$$$$ $ 465,766$$$ $ 594,425$$$ $ 128,659$$$$ $ 594,425$$$ $ P$$$$$$$$$$ $

Ending&fund&balance 1,902,692$ 1,320,815$ (581,877)$$$ $ 1,902,692$ 1,320,815$ (581,877)$$$ $ 1,097,352$ 223,463$$ $



	  

City	  of	  Florence,	  Oregon	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  Quarterly	  Report	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  	  June	  30,	  2016	  
Unaudited	  

	  
	  

Page	  13	  of	  20	  
	  

Wastewater	  Fund	  
Wastewater	  charges	  for	  services	  during	  the	  fourth	  quarter	  were	  greater	  than	  budgeted	  by	  $116,719,	  or	  
17.5%,	  and	  $83,209,	  or	  2.7%	  for	  the	  full	  fiscal	  year.	  A	  portion	  of	  the	  increase	  is	  due	  to	  a	  rate	  increase	  of	  
1.7%	  implemented	  July	  1,	  with	  1.0%	  due	  to	  customer	  growth.	  Intergovernmental	  revenue	  and	  transfers	  
from	  other	  funds	  are	  less	  than	  budgeted	  due	  to	  the	  timing	  of	  projects	  yet	  completed.	  The	  projects	  will	  
be	  completed	  in	  fiscal	  year	  2016-‐17	  with	  funding	  from	  these	  sources	  received	  at	  that	  time	  as	  well.	  
	  
On	  the	  expenditure	  side,	  operating	  costs	  for	  the	  fourth	  quarter	  were	  $57,720,	  or	  26%,	  greater	  than	  
budgeted.	  For	  the	  year,	  operating	  costs	  were	  $22,761,	  or	  2.5%	  greater	  than	  budgeted.	  The	  increase	  in	  
materials	  and	  services	  during	  the	  fourth	  quarter	  is	  due	  to	  significant	  treatment	  plant	  repair	  costs	  that	  
were	  not	  anticipated.	  These	  costs	  are	  not	  anticipated	  to	  recur	  on	  an	  annual	  basis	  and	  with	  changes	  to	  
operating	  protocols,	  costs	  are	  anticipated	  to	  be	  estimated	  more	  reliably	  in	  the	  future.	  Capital	  spending	  
for	  the	  quarter	  was	  as	  expected	  and	  approximately	  $250,000	  less	  for	  the	  fiscal	  year.	  The	  capital	  
spending	  is	  a	  timing	  related	  issue,	  with	  projects	  budgeted	  and	  uncompleted	  in	  fiscal	  year	  2015-‐16	  to	  be	  
finished	  in	  fiscal	  year	  2016-‐17.	  
	  
The	  ending	  fund	  balance	  of	  $793,348	  is	  within	  one	  percent	  of	  the	  year-‐end	  estimated	  amount.	  
	  

	  
	   	  

Wastewater(Fund 4th$Quarter Year$Ended$June$30,$2016 Actual$
Variance Variance Full$Year Over/(Under)$

Account$Number Budget Actual Over(Under) Budget$ Actual Over(Under) Estimate Estimate

Current(year(resources
Intergovernmental 200,000$$$ $ I$$$$$$$$$$$$ $ (200,000)$$ $ 200,000$$$ $ I$$$$$$$$$$ $ (200,000)$$ $ 50,000$$$$$ $ (50,000)$$$$ $
Charges$for$services 668,375$$$ $ 785,094$$$$ $ 116,719$$$ $ 3,037,100$ 3,120,309$ 83,209$$$$$ $ 3,075,400$ 44,909$$$$$ $
Miscellaneous 6,850$$$$$$$ $ 11,471$$$$$$ $ 4,621$$$$$$$ $ 27,400$$$$$ $ 41,445$$$$$ $ 14,045$$$$$ $ 32,200$$$$$ $ 9,245$$$$$$$ $
Transfers 140,000$$$ $ 40,000$$$$$$ $ (100,000)$$ $ 140,000$$$ $ 40,000$$$$$ $ (100,000)$$ $ 55,000$$$$$ $ (15,000)$$$$ $

Total(current(year(resources 1,015,225$ 836,565$$$$ $ (178,660)$$ $ 3,404,500$ 3,201,754$ (202,746)$$ $ 3,212,600$ (10,846)$$$$ $

Expenditures
Personnel$services 109,375$$$ $ 84,986$$$$$$ $ (24,389)$$$$ $ 437,500$$$ $ 398,035$$$ $ (39,465)$$$$ $ 390,500$$$ $ 7,535$$$$$$$ $
Materials$and$services 114,625$$$ $ 196,734$$$$ $ 82,109$$$$$ $ 458,500$$$ $ 520,726$$$ $ 62,226$$$$$ $ 545,800$$$ $ (25,074)$$$$ $
Capital$outlay 753,750$$$ $ 745,183$$$$ $ (8,567)$$$$$$ $ 1,180,000$ 903,158$$$ $ (276,842)$$ $ 895,000$$$ $ 8,158$$$$$$$ $
Debt$service 164,580$$$ $ 158,555$$$$ $ (6,025)$$$$$$ $ 356,277$$$ $ 349,975$$$ $ (6,302)$$$$$$ $ 354,902$$$ $ (4,927)$$$$$$ $
Transfers 587,939$$$ $ 1,013,691$$ 425,753$$$ $ 1,494,478$ 1,494,300$ (178)$$$$$$$$$ $ 1,498,178$ (3,878)$$$$$$ $

Total(expenditures 1,730,269$ 2,199,149$$ 468,881$$$ $ 3,926,755$ 3,666,194$ (260,561)$$ $ 3,684,380$ (18,186)$$$$ $

Resources(over(
(under)(expenditures (715,044)$$ (1,362,584)$ (647,541)$$ $ (522,255)$$ (464,440)$$ 57,815$$$$$ $ (471,780)$$ 7,340$$$$$$$ $
((
Beginning(fund(balance 1,410,024$ 2,155,932$$ 745,909$$$ $ 1,217,235$ 1,257,788$ 40,553$$$$$ $ 1,257,788$ I$$$$$$$$$$$ $

Ending(fund(balance 694,980$$$ $ 793,348$$$$ $ 98,368$$$$$ $ 694,980$$$ $ 793,348$$$ $ 98,368$$$$$ $ 786,008$$$ $ 7,340$$$$$$$ $
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Stormwater	  Fund	  
Revenue	  and	  operating	  expenditures	  for	  the	  quarter	  and	  fiscal	  year	  were	  consistent	  with	  the	  budgeted	  
amounts.	  Capital	  outlay	  expenditures	  were	  less	  than	  anticipated	  for	  the	  quarter	  and	  fiscal	  year.	  The	  
projects	  budgeted	  will	  be	  completed	  in	  fiscal	  year	  2016-‐17.	  
	  
Ending	  fund	  balance	  is	  $40,801,	  or	  4.5%,	  greater	  than	  estimated.	  
	  
	  

	  	   	  

Stormwater)Fund 4th$Quarter Year$Ended$June$30,$2016 Actual$
Variance Variance Full$Year Over/(Under)$

Account$Number Budget Actual Over(Under) Budget$ Actual Over(Under) Estimate Estimate
Current)year)resources
Charges$for$services 130,500$ 130,708$$ 208$$$$$$$$ $ 522,000$$ 522,140$ 140$$$$$$$$ $ 522,100$$ $ 40$$$$$$$$$$$ $
Miscellaneous 375$$$$$$$$ $ N$$$$$$$$$ $ (375)$$$$$$$ $ 1,500$$$$$ $ N$$$$$$$$$ $ (1,500)$$$$ $ 2,200$$$$$$ $ (2,200)$$$$$ $
Transfers N$$$$$$$$$ $ N$$$$$$$$$ $ N$$$$$$$$$ $ N$$$$$$$$$ $ N$$$$$$$$$ $ N$$$$$$$$$ $ N$$$$$$$$$$ $ N$$$$$$$$$$ $

Total)current)resources 130,875$ 130,708$$ (167)$$$$$$$ $ 523,500$ 522,140$ (1,360)$$$$ $ 524,300$$ $ (2,160)$$$$$ $

Expenditures
Personnel$services 16,225$$$ $ 16,639$$$ $ 414$$$$$$$$ $ 64,900$$$ $ 64,107$$$ $ (793)$$$$$$$ $ 63,500$$$$ $ 607$$$$$$$$$ $
Materials$and$services 15,650$$$ $ 18,139$$$ $ 2,489$$$$$ $ 62,600$$$ $ 54,845$$$ $ (7,755)$$$$ $ 61,200$$$$ $ (6,355)$$$$$ $
Capital$outlay 130,000$ 55,131$$$ $ (74,869)$$ $ 317,500$ 274,787$ (42,713)$$ $ 312,000$$ $ (37,213)$$$ $
Transfers 23,400$$$ $ 23,400$$$ $ N$$$$$$$$$ $ 110,550$ 110,550$$ N$$$$$$$$$ $ 110,550$$ $ N$$$$$$$$$$ $

Total)expenditures 185,275$ 113,309$ (71,966)$$ $ 555,550$ 504,289$ (51,261)$$ $ 547,250$$ $ (42,961)$$$ $

Resources)over)
(under)) (54,400)$$ $ 17,399$$$ $ 71,799$$$ $ (32,050)$$ $ 17,851$$$ $ 49,901$$$ $ (22,950)$$$ $ 40,801$$$$ $

Beginning)fund)balance 891,153$ 928,010$ 36,857$$$ $ 868,803$$ 927,558$$ 58,755$$$ $ 927,558$$ $ N$$$$$$$$$$ $

Ending)fund)balance 836,753$$ 945,409$$ 108,656$$ 836,753$$ 945,409$$ 108,656$$ 904,608$$ $ 40,801$$$$ $
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Airport	  Fund	  
Revenue	  for	  the	  quarter	  was	  greater	  than	  budgeted	  due	  to	  the	  timing	  of	  several	  ground	  lease	  payments.	  
However,	  revenue	  for	  the	  fiscal	  year	  was	  $13,721,	  or	  12.3%,	  less	  than	  budgeted	  due	  to	  low	  fuel	  prices.	  
The	  transfer	  from	  the	  General	  Fund	  was	  increased	  from	  $10,000	  to	  $25,000	  in	  the	  third	  quarter	  to	  prov	  
de	  adequate	  funding	  for	  repairs	  and	  maintenance.	  
	  
Operating	  costs	  for	  the	  fourth	  quarter	  were	  less	  than	  budgeted	  (-‐$2,798),	  however	  were	  greater	  for	  the	  
full	  fiscal	  year	  than	  originally	  budgeted,	  ($6,861,	  8.7%).	  This	  was	  due	  to	  costly	  to	  automated	  weather	  
observation	  system	  (AWOS)	  repairs.	  
	  
The	  negative	  ending	  fund	  balance	  of	  $1,433	  will	  be	  adjusted	  to	  eliminate	  the	  deficit	  during	  the	  year-‐end	  
audit	  process,	  with	  an	  increase	  in	  the	  transfer	  amount	  from	  the	  General	  Fund.	  
	  

	  
	  
	  
	  
	   	  

Airport'Fund 4th$Quarter $$$$$$$$$$$$$Year$Ended$June$30,$2016 Actual$
Variance Variance Full$Year Over/(Under)$

Account$Number Budget Actual Over(Under) Budget$ Actual Over(Under) Estimate Estimate

Current'year'resources
Charges$for$services 27,800$$ 43,257$$ 15,457$$ 111,200$ 97,479$$ $ (13,721)$ 100,500$$ $ (3,021)$$$$$$$ $
Miscellaneous 300$$$$$$ $ 2,755$$$ $ 2,455$$$ $ 1,200$$$$ $ 4,646$$$$ $ 3,446$$$ $ 2,000$$$$$$ $ 2,646$$$$$$$$ $
Transfers 2,500$$$ $ P$$$$$$$ $ (2,500)$$ $ 10,000$$ $ 25,000$$ $ 15,000$$ 25,000$$$$ $ P$$$$$$$$$$$ $

Total'current'year'resources 30,600$$ 46,012$$ 15,412$$ 122,400$ 127,125$ 4,725$$$ $ 127,500$$ $ (375)$$$$$$$$$$ $

Expenditures
Materials$and$services 19,650$$ 16,852$$ (2,798)$$ $ 78,600$$ $ 85,461$$ $ 6,861$$$ $ 80,600$$$$ $ 4,861$$$$$$$$ $
Debt$service P$$$$$$$ $ 1,486$$$ $ 1,486$$$ $ 53,338$$ $ 54,824$$ $ 1,486$$$ $ 53,338$$$$ $ 1,486$$$$$$$$ $
Transfers 1,050$$$ $ P$$$$$$$ $ (1,050)$$ $ 4,200$$$$ $ P$$$$$$$ $ (4,200)$$ $ P$$$$$$$$$$ $ P$$$$$$$$$$$ $

Total'expenditures 20,700$$ 18,338$$ (2,362)$$ $ 136,138$ 140,285$ 4,147$$$ $ 133,938$$ $ 6,347$$$$$$$$ $

Resources'over'
(under)'expenditures 9,900$$$ $ 27,674$$ 17,774$$ (13,738)$ (13,160)$ 578$$$$$$ $ (6,438)$$$$$ $ (6,722)$$$$$$$ $

Beginning'fund'balance (7,315)$$ $ (29,107)$ (21,792)$ 16,323$$ $ 11,727$$ $ (4,596)$$ $ 11,727$$$$ $ P$$$$$$$$$$$ $

Ending'fund'balance 2,585$$$ $ (1,433)$$ $ (4,018)$$ $ 2,585$$$$ $ (1,433)$$ $ (4,018)$$ $ 5,289$$$$$$ $ (6,722)$$$$$$$ $
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Public	  Works	  Administration	  and	  Support	  Services	  Fund	  
Fourth	  quarter	  activity	  reflects	  changes	  in	  public	  works	  staffing,	  most	  notably	  moving	  a	  treatment	  plant	  
supervisor	  position	  from	  Wastewater	  to	  Public	  Works	  Administration.	  The	  reorganization	  resulted	  in	  
greater	  personnel	  costs	  in	  this	  fund,	  and	  lesser	  costs	  in	  the	  Wastewater	  Fund.	  	  
	  
In	  the	  fourth	  quarter,	  the	  City	  Council	  approved	  an	  amendment	  to	  the	  professional	  services	  contract	  to	  
expand	  the	  design	  of	  the	  public	  works	  facility	  to	  include	  an	  administration	  building.	  The	  total	  project	  
cost	  is	  projected	  at	  $3.5	  million,	  with	  the	  project	  scheduled	  for	  fiscal	  year	  2016-‐17.	  Debt	  financing	  for	  
design	  and	  construction	  was	  deferred	  to	  fiscal	  year	  2016-‐17.	  Funds	  to	  pay	  for	  issuance	  related	  costs	  
were	  drawn	  in	  the	  first	  quarter.	  
	  

	  
	  
	  
	  
	  
	  
	  
	   	  

Public'Works'
Administration'and' 4th$Quarter Year$Ended$June$30,$2016 Actual$

Variance Variance Full$Year Over/(Under)$
Account$Number Budget Actual Over(Under) Budget$ Actual Over(Under) Estimate Estimate

Current'year'resources
Charges$for$services 3,000$$$$$$$ $ 3,000$$$$$$ $ J$$$$$$$$$$$ $ 12,000$$$$$ $ 12,000$$$$ $ J$$$$$$$$$$$ $ 12,000$$$$$ $ J$$$$$$$$$$$ $
Miscellaneous J$$$$$$$$$$$ $ J$$$$$$$$$$ $ J$$$$$$$$$$$ $ J$$$$$$$$$$$ $ 1,127$$$$$$ $ 1,127$$$$$$$$ $ 1,100$$$$$$$ $ 27$$$$$$$$$$$$ $

103J000J490049 Transfers 134,650$$$ $ 131,650$$ $ (3,000)$$$$$$$ $ 538,600$$$ $ 535,600$$ $ (3,000)$$$$$$$ $ 538,600$$$ $ (3,000)$$$$$$$ $
Debt$proceeds 1,291,000$ J$$$$$$$$$$ $ (1,291,000)$ 1,300,000$ 8,042$$$$$$ $ (1,291,958)$ 1,300,000$ (1,291,958)$

Total'current'year'resources 1,428,650$ 134,650$$ $ (1,294,000)$ 1,850,600$ 556,769$$ $ (1,293,831)$ 1,851,700$ (1,294,931)$

Expenditures
Personnel$services 103,850$$$ $ 112,467$$ $ 8,617$$$$$$$$ $ 415,400$$$ $ 422,544$$ $ 7,144$$$$$$$$ $ 425,300$$$ $ (2,756)$$$$$$$ $
Materials$and$services 15,600$$$$$ $ 41,487$$$$ $ 25,887$$$$$$ $ 62,400$$$$$ $ 102,208$$ $ 39,808$$$$$$ $ 104,900$$$ $ (2,692)$$$$$$$ $
Capital$outlay 350,000$$$ $ 53,718$$$$ $ (296,282)$$$ $ 1,050,000$ 78,915$$$$ $ (971,085)$$$ $ 900,000$$$ $ (821,085)$$$ $
Debt$service J$$$$$$$$$$$ $ J$$$$$$$$$$ $ J$$$$$$$$$$$ $ J$$$$$$$$$$$ $

Total'expenditures 469,450$$$ $ 207,672$$ $ (261,778)$$$ $ 1,527,800$ 603,667$$ $ (924,133)$$$ $ 1,430,200$ (826,533)$$$ $

Resources'over'
(under)'expenditures 959,200$$$ $ (73,022)$$$ $ (1,032,222)$ 322,800$$$ $ (46,898)$$$ $ (369,698)$$$ $ 421,500$$$ $ (468,398)$$$ $

Beginning'fund'balance (494,902)$$ $ 163,011$$ $ 657,913$$$$ $ 141,498$$$ $ 136,887$$ $ (4,611)$$$$$$$ $ 136,887$$$ $ J$$$$$$$$$$$ $

Ending'fund'balance 464,298$$$ $ 89,989$$$$ $ (374,309)$$$ $ 464,298$$$ $ 89,989$$$$ $ (374,309)$$$ $ 558,387$$$ $ (468,398)$$$ $
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System	  Development	  Charge	  Funds	  

	  

Wastewater(SDC(Fund 4th$Quarter $$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$Year$Ended$June$30,$2016 Actual$
Variance Variance Full$Year Over/(Under)$

Account$Number Budget Actual Over(Under) Budget$ Actual Over(Under) Estimate Estimate
Current(year(resources
Charges$for$services 16,250$$$$ $ 28,756$$$$ $ 12,506$$$$ $ 65,000$$$$ $ 126,752$$ $ 61,752$$$$ $ 65,000$$$$ $ 61,752$$$$ $
Miscellaneous 500$$$$$$$$$ $ 915$$$$$$$$$ $ 415$$$$$$$$$ $ 2,000$$$$$$ $ 2,802$$$$$$ $ 802$$$$$$$$$ $ 2,000$$$$$$ $ 802$$$$$$$$$ $

Total(current(year(resources 16,750$$$$ $ 29,671$$$$ $ 12,921$$$$ $ 67,000$$$$ $ 129,554$$ $ 62,554$$$$ $ 67,000$$$$ $ 62,554$$$$ $

Expenditures
Materials$and$services 4,000$$$$$$ $ 331$$$$$$$$$ $ (3,669)$$$$$ $ 16,000$$$$ $ 1,407$$$$$$ $ (14,593)$$$ $ 16,000$$$$ $ (14,593)$$$ $
Transfers 35,000$$$$ $ 40,000$$$$ $ 5,000$$$$$$ $ 140,000$$ $ 40,000$$$$ $ (100,000)$$ 140,000$$ $ (100,000)$$

Total(expenditures 39,000$$$$ $ 40,331$$$$ $ 1,331$$$$$$ $ 156,000$$ $ 41,407$$$$ $ (114,593)$$ 156,000$$ $ (114,593)$$

Resources(over(
(under)(expenditures (22,250)$$$ $ (10,660)$$$ $ 11,590$$$$ $ (89,000)$$$ $ 88,147$$$$ $ 177,147$$ $ (89,000)$$$ $ 177,147$$ $

Beginning(fund(balance 409,649$$ $ 578,979$$ $ 169,330$$ $ 476,399$$ $ 480,172$$ $ 3,773$$$$$$ $ 480,172$$ $ P$$$$$$$$$$ $

Ending(fund(balance 387,399$$ $ 568,319$$ $ 180,920$$ $ 387,399$$ $ 568,319$$ $ 180,920$$ $ 391,172$$ $ 177,147$$ $

4th$Quarter $$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$Year$Ended$June$30,$2016 P$$$$$$$$$$ $ Actual$
Street(SDC's Variance Variance Over/(Under)$

Account$Number Budget Actual Over(Under) Budget$ Actual Over(Under) Estimate Estimate
Current(year(resources
Charges$for$services 7,950$$$$$$ $ 10,923$$$$ $ 2,973$$$$$$ $ 31,800$$$$ $ 42,501$$$$ $ 10,701$$$$ $ 40,000$$$$ $ 2,501$$$$$$ $
Miscellaneous 1,625$$$$$$ $ 2,583$$$$$$ $ 958$$$$$$$$$ $ 6,500$$$$$$ $ 9,056$$$$$$ $ 2,556$$$$$$ $ 7,500$$$$$$ $ 1,556$$$$$$ $
Transfers 20,000$$$$ $ 80,000$$$$ $ 60,000$$$$ $ 80,000$$$$ $ 80,000$$$$ $ P$$$$$$$$$$ $ 80,000$$$$ $ P$$$$$$$$$$ $

Total(current(year(resources 29,575$$$$ $ 93,506$$$$ $ 63,931$$$$ $ 118,300$$ $ 131,557$$ $ 13,257$$$$ $ 127,500$$ $ 4,057$$$$$$ $

Expenditures
Materials$and$services 3,875$$$$$$ $ 165$$$$$$$$$ $ (3,710)$$$$$ $ 15,500$$$$ $ 703$$$$$$$$$ $ (14,797)$$$ $ 15,800$$$$ $ (15,097)$$$ $
Transfers 125,000$$ $ 216,820$$ $ 91,820$$$$ $ 500,000$$ $ 216,820$$ $ (283,180)$$ 101,000$$ $ 115,820$$ $

Total(expenditures 128,875$$ $ 216,985$$ $ 88,110$$$$ $ 515,500$$ $ 217,523$$ $ (297,977)$$ 116,800$$ $ 100,723$$ $

Resources(over(
(under)(expenditures (99,300)$$$ $ (123,479)$$ (24,179)$$$ $ (397,200)$$ (85,966)$$$ $ 311,234$$ $ 10,700$$$$ $ (96,666)$$$ $

Beginning(fund(balance 595,898$$ $ 938,754$$ $ 342,856$$ $ 893,798$$ $ 901,241$$ $ 7,443$$$$$$ $ 901,241$$ $ P$$$$$$$$$$ $

Ending(fund(balance 496,598$$ $ 815,275$$ $ 318,677$$ $ 496,598$$ $ 815,275$$ $ 318,677$$ $ 911,941$$ $ (96,666)$$$ $

Water(SDC(Fund 4th$Quarter Year$Ended$June$30,$2016 Actual$
Variance Variance Full$Year Over/(Under)$

Account$Number Budget Actual Over(Under) Budget$ Actual Over(Under) Estimate Estimate
Current(year(resources
Charges$for$services 18,750$$$$ $ 23,107$$$$ $ 4,357$$$$$$ $ 75,000$$$$ $ 100,706$$ $ 25,706$$$$ $ 97,500$$$$ $ 3,206$$$$$$ $
Miscellaneous$ 1,000$$$$$$ $ 1,961$$$$$$ $ 961$$$$$$$$$ $ 4,000$$$$$$ $ 6,254$$$$$$ $ 2,254$$$$$$ $ 5,500$$$$$$ $ 754$$$$$$$$$ $
Transfers 6,000$$$$$$ $ 24,000$$$$ $ 18,000$$$$ $ 24,000$$$$ $ 24,000$$$$ $ P$$$$$$$$$$ $ 24,000$$$$ $ P$$$$$$$$$$ $

Total(current(year(resources 25,750$$$$ $ 49,068$$$$ $ 23,318$$$$ $ 103,000$$ $ 130,960$$ $ 27,960$$$$ $ 127,000$$ $ 3,960$$$$$$ $

Expenditures
Materials$and$services 4,000$$$$$$ $ 331$$$$$$$$$ $ (3,669)$$$$$ $ 16,000$$$$ $ 1,407$$$$$$ $ (14,593)$$$ $ 16,800$$$$ $ (15,393)$$$ $
Transfers 137,500$$ $ P$$$$$$$$$$ $ (137,500)$$ 550,000$$ $ 350,000$$ $ (200,000)$$ 350,000$$ $ P$$$$$$$$$$ $

Total(expenditures 141,500$$ $ 331$$$$$$$$$ $ (141,169)$$ 566,000$$ $ 351,407$$ $ (214,593)$$ 366,800$$ $ (15,393)$$$ $

Resources(over(
(under)(expenditures (115,750)$$ 48,737$$$$ $ 164,487$$ $ (463,000)$$ (220,447)$$ 242,553$$ $ (239,800)$$ 19,353$$$$ $

Beginning(fund(balance 182,500$$ $ 607,973$$ $ 425,473$$ $ 529,750$$ $ 527,157$$ $ (2,593)$$$$$ $ 527,157$$ $ P$$$$$$$$$$ $

Ending(fund(balance 66,750$$$$ $ 656,710$$ $ 589,960$$ $ 66,750$$$$ $ 306,710$$ $ 239,960$$ $ 287,357$$ $ 19,353$$$$ $

Stormwater(SDC(Fund 4th$Quarter Year$Ended$June$30,$2016 Actual$
Variance Variance Full$Year Over/(Under)$

Account$Number Budget Actual Over(Under) Budget$ Actual Over(Under) Estimate Estimate
Current(year(resources
Charges$for$services 11,250$$$$ $ 16,562$$$$ $ 5,312$$$$$$ $ 45,000$$$$ $ 64,058$$$$ $ 19,058$$$$ $ 62,000$$$$ $ 2,058$$$$$$ $
Miscellaneous 625$$$$$$$$$ $ 346$$$$$$$$$ $ (279)$$$$$$$$ $ 2,500$$$$$$ $ 1,438$$$$$$ $ (1,062)$$$$$ $ 2,500$$$$$$ $ (1,062)$$$$$ $

Total(current(year(resources 11,875$$$$ $ 16,908$$$$ $ 5,033$$$$$$ $ 47,500$$$$ $ 65,496$$$$ $ 17,996$$$$ $ 64,500$$$$ $ 996$$$$$$$$$ $

Expenditures
Materials$and$services 15,250$$$$ $ 331$$$$$$$$$ $ (14,919)$$$ $ 61,000$$$$ $ 1,407$$$$$$ $ (59,593)$$$ $ 9,300$$$$$$ $ (7,893)$$$$$ $
Total(expenditures 15,250$$$$ $ 331$$$$$$$$$ $ (14,919)$$$ $ 61,000$$$$ $ 1,407$$$$$$ $ (59,593)$$$ $ 9,300$$$$$$ $ (7,893)$$$$$ $

Resources(over(
(under)(expenditures (3,375)$$$$$ $ 16,577$$$$ $ 19,952$$$$ $ (13,500)$$$ $ 64,089$$$$ $ 77,589$$$$ $ 55,200$$$$ $ 8,889$$$$$$ $

Beginning(fund(balance 35,035$$$$ $ 86,039$$$$ $ 51,004$$$$ $ 45,160$$$$ $ 38,527$$$$ $ (6,633)$$$$$ $ 38,527$$$$ $ P$$$$$$$$$$ $

Ending(fund(balance 31,660$$$$ $ 102,616$$ $ 70,956$$$$ $ 31,660$$$$ $ 102,616$$ $ 70,956$$$$ $ 93,727$$$$ $ 8,889$$$$$$ $
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Debt	  Service	  Funds	  

	  
	  

	  
	  

	  

GO#Debt#Service#Fund 4th$Quarter $$$$$$$$$$$$$$$Year$Ended$June$30,$2016 Actual$
Variance Variance Full$Year Over/(Under)

Account$Number Budget Actual Over(Under) Budget$ Actual Over(Under) Estimate Estimate
Current#year#resources
Property$taxes 37,000$$$ $ 8,035$$$$$ $ (28,965)$$ $ 148,000$$ 146,990$$ (1,010)$$$$ $ 148,000$$ (1,010)$$$$$$ $
Miscellaneous 125$$$$$$$$ $ 539$$$$$$$$ $ 414$$$$$$$$ $ 500$$$$$$$$ $ 1,925$$$$$ $ 1,425$$$$$ $ 500$$$$$$$$ $ 1,425$$$$$$$ $

Total#current#year#resources 37,125$$$ $ 8,574$$$$$ $ (28,551)$$ $ 148,500$$ 148,915$$ 415$$$$$$$$ $ 148,500$$ 415$$$$$$$$$$ $

Expenditures
Debt$services$R$principal 41,024$$$ $ 164,094$$ 123,070$$ 164,095$$ 164,094$$ (1)$$$$$$$$$$$ $ 164,095$$ (1)$$$$$$$$$$$$ $
Debt$service$R$interest 6,059$$$$$ $ 12,118$$$ $ 6,059$$$$$ $ 24,236$$$ $ 24,198$$$ $ (38)$$$$$$$$$ $ 24,236$$$ $ (38)$$$$$$$$$$$ $

Debt$service 47,083$$$ $ 176,212$$ 129,129$$ 188,331$$ 188,292$$ (39)$$$$$$$$$ $ 188,331$$ (39)$$$$$$$$$$$ $

Total#expenditures 47,083$$$ $ 176,212$$ 129,129$$ 188,331$$ 188,292$$ (39)$$$$$$$$$ $ 188,331$$ (39)$$$$$$$$$$$ $

Resources#over#
(under)#expenditures (9,958)$$$$ $ (167,638)$ (157,680)$ (39,831)$$ $ (39,377)$$ $ 454$$$$$$$$ $ (39,831)$$ $ 454$$$$$$$$$$ $

Beginning#fund#balance 182,100$$ 340,646$$ 158,546$$ 211,973$$ 212,385$$ 412$$$$$$$$ $ 212,385$$ R$$$$$$$$$$$ $

Ending#fund#balance 172,142$$ 173,008$$ 866$$$$$$$$ $ 172,142$$ 173,008$$ 866$$$$$$$$ $ 172,554$$ 454$$$$$$$$$$ $

LID$Debt$Service$Fund 4th$Quarter $$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$Year$Ended$June$30,$2016 Actual$
Variance Variance Full$Year Over/(Under)

Account$Number Budget Actual Over(Under) Budget$ Actual Over(Under) Estimate Estimate
Current$year$resources
Miscellaneous 8,750$$$$$$$$$ $ 1,255$$$$$$$$$ $ (7,495)$$$$$$$$ $ 35,000$$$$$$$ $ 4,645$$$$$$$$$ $ (30,355)$$$$$$ $ 4,600$$$$$$$$$ $ 45$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$ $

Total$current$year$resources 8,750$$$$$$$$$ $ 1,255$$$$$$$$$ $ (7,495)$$$$$$$$ $ 35,000$$$$$$$ $ 4,645$$$$$$$$$ $ (30,355)$$$$$$ $ 4,600$$$$$$$$$ $ 45$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$ $

Expenditures
Materials$and$services 100$$$$$$$$$$$$ $ M$$$$$$$$$$$$$ $ (100)$$$$$$$$$$$ $ 400$$$$$$$$$$$$ $ 400$$$$$$$$$$$$ $ M$$$$$$$$$$$$$ $ 400$$$$$$$$$$$$ $ M$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$ $

151M050M801050 Spruce$Street$LID$M$Principal 11,250$$$$$$$ $ 45,000$$$$$$$ $ 33,750$$$$$$$ $ 45,000$$$$$$$ $ 45,000$$$$$$$ $ M$$$$$$$$$$$$$ $ 45,000$$$$$$$ $ M$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$ $
151M050M801055 Spruce$Street$LID$M$Interest 11,786$$$$$$$ $ 47,145$$$$$$$ $ 35,359$$$$$$$ $ 47,145$$$$$$$ $ 47,145$$$$$$$ $ M$$$$$$$$$$$$$ $ 47,145$$$$$$$ $ M$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$ $

Debt$service 23,036$$$$$$$ $ 92,145$$$$$$$ $ 69,109$$$$$$$ $ 92,145$$$$$$$ $ 92,145$$$$$$$ $ M$$$$$$$$$$$$$ $ 92,145$$$$$$$ $ M$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$ $

Total$expenditures 23,136$$$$$$$ $ 92,145$$$$$$$ $ 69,009$$$$$$$ $ 92,545$$$$$$$ $ 92,545$$$$$$$ $ M$$$$$$$$$$$$$ $ 92,545$$$$$$$ $ M$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$ $

Resources$over$(under)$
expenditures (14,386)$$$$$$ $ (90,890)$$$$$$ $ (76,504)$$$$$$ $ (57,545)$$$$$$ $ (87,900)$$$$$$ $ (30,355)$$$$$$ $ (87,945)$$$$$$ $ 45$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$ $

Beginning$fund$balance 438,688$$$$$ $ 518,832$$$$$ $ 80,144$$$$$$$ $ 481,847$$$$$ $ 515,842$$$$$ $ 33,995$$$$$$$ $ 515,842$$$$$ $ M$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$ $

Ending$fund$balance 424,302$$$$$ $ 427,942$$$$$ $ 3,640$$$$$$$$$ $ 424,302$$$$$ $ 427,942$$$$$ $ 3,640$$$$$$$$$ $ 427,897$$$$$ $ 45$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$ $

2010B%Debt%Service%Fund 4th$Quarter Year$Ended$June$30,$2016 Actual$
Variance Variance Full$Year Over/(Under)

Account$Number Budget Actual Over(Under) Budget$ Actual Over(Under) Estimate Estimate
Current%year%resources
Transfers 76,163$$$$$$$ $ 73,332$$$$$$$ $ (2,831)$$$$$$$$ $ 898,350$$$$$ $ 895,519$$$$$ $ (2,831)$$$$$$$$ $ 895,519$$$$$ $ N$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$ $

Total%current%year%resources 76,163$$$$$$$ $ 73,332$$$$$$$ $ (2,831)$$$$$$$$ $ 898,350$$$$$ $ 895,519$$$$$ $ (2,831)$$$$$$$$ $ 895,519$$$$$ $ N$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$ $

Expenditures
152N050N801050 FFCO$2010B$N$Principal N$$$$$$$$$$$$$ $ N$$$$$$$$$$$$$ $ N$$$$$$$$$$$$$ $ 735,000$$$$$ $ 735,000$$$$$ $ N$$$$$$$$$$$$$ $ 735,000$$$$$ $ N$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$ $
152N050N801055 FFCO$2010B$N$Interest 76,164$$$$$$$ $ 76,161$$$$$$$ $ (3)$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$ $ 163,351$$$$$ $ 163,348$$$$$ $ (3)$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$ $ 163,348$$$$$ $ N$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$ $

Debt$service 76,164$$$$$$$ $ 76,161$$$$$$$ $ (3)$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$ $ 898,351$$$$$ $ 898,348$$$$$ $ (3)$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$ $ 898,348$$$$$ $ N$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$ $

Total%expenditures 76,164$$$$$$$ $ 76,161$$$$$$$ $ (3)$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$ $ 898,351$$$$$ $ 898,348$$$$$ $ (3)$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$ $ 898,348$$$$$ $ N$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$ $

Resources%over%(under)%
expenditures (1)$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$ $ (2,829)$$$$$$$$ $ (2,828)$$$$$$$$ $ (1)$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$ $ (2,829)$$$$$$$$ $ (2,828)$$$$$$$$ $ (2,829)$$$$$$$$ $ N$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$ $

Beginning%fund%balance 2,824$$$$$$$$$ $ 2,829$$$$$$$$$ $ 5$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$ $ 2,824$$$$$$$$$ $ 2,829$$$$$$$$$ $ 5$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$ $ 2,829$$$$$$$$$ $ N$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$ $

Ending%fund%balance 2,823$$$$$$$$$ $ N$$$$$$$$$$$$$ $ (2,823)$$$$$$$$ $ 2,823$$$$$$$$$ $ N$$$$$$$$$$$$$ $ (2,823)$$$$$$$$ $ N$$$$$$$$$$$$$ $ N$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$ $
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LOCAP&2011&Debt&Service 4th$Quarter $$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$Year$Ended$June$30,$2016 Actual$
Fund Variance Variance Full$Year Over/(Under)

Account$Number Budget Actual Over(Under) Budget$ Actual Over(Under) Estimate Estimate
Current&year&resources
Transfers 70,979$$$$$$$ $ 70,979$$$$$$$ $ L$$$$$$$$$$$$$ $ 92,482$$$$$$$ $ 92,482$$$$$$$ $ L$$$$$$$$$$$$$ $ 92,482$$$$$$$ $ L$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$ $

Total&current&year&resources 70,979$$$$$$$ $ 70,979$$$$$$$ $ L$$$$$$$$$$$$$ $ 92,482$$$$$$$ $ 92,482$$$$$$$ $ L$$$$$$$$$$$$$ $ 92,482$$$$$$$ $ L$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$ $

Expenditures
Materials$and$services L$$$$$$$$$$$$$ $ L$$$$$$$$$$$$$ $ L$$$$$$$$$$$$$ $ 450$$$$$$$$$$$$ $ 450$$$$$$$$$$$$ $ L$$$$$$$$$$$$$ $ 450$$$$$$$$$$$$ $ L$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$ $

153L153L801050 LOCAP$2011C$L$Principal 50,000$$$$$$$ $ 50,000$$$$$$$ $ L$$$$$$$$$$$$$ $ 50,000$$$$$$$ $ 50,000$$$$$$$ $ L$$$$$$$$$$$$$ $ 50,000$$$$$$$ $ L$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$ $
153L153L801055 LOCAP$2011C$L$Interest 21,503$$$$$$$ $ 21,503$$$$$$$ $ L$$$$$$$$$$$$$ $ 43,006$$$$$$$ $ 43,006$$$$$$$ $ L$$$$$$$$$$$$$ $ 43,006$$$$$$$ $ L$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$ $

Debt$service 71,503$$$$$$$ $ 71,503$$$$$$$ $ L$$$$$$$$$$$$$ $ 93,006$$$$$$$ $ 93,006$$$$$$$ $ L$$$$$$$$$$$$$ $ 93,006$$$$$$$ $ L$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$ $

Total&expenditures 71,503$$$$$$$ $ 71,503$$$$$$$ $ L$$$$$$$$$$$$$ $ 93,456$$$$$$$ $ 93,456$$$$$$$ $ L$$$$$$$$$$$$$ $ 93,456$$$$$$$ $ L$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$ $

Resources&over&(under)&
expenditures (524)$$$$$$$$$$$ $ (524)$$$$$$$$$$$ $ L$$$$$$$$$$$$$ $ (974)$$$$$$$$$$$ $ (974)$$$$$$$$$$$ $ L$$$$$$$$$$$$$ $ (974)$$$$$$$$$$$ $ L$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$ $

Beginning&fund&balance 524$$$$$$$$$$$$ $ 524$$$$$$$$$$$$ $ L$$$$$$$$$$$$$ $ 974$$$$$$$$$$$$ $ 974$$$$$$$$$$$$ $ L$$$$$$$$$$$$$ $ 974$$$$$$$$$$$$ $ L$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$ $

Ending&fund&balance L$$$$$$$$$$$$$ $ L$$$$$$$$$$$$$ $ L$$$$$$$$$$$$$ $ L$$$$$$$$$$$$$ $ L$$$$$$$$$$$$$ $ L$$$$$$$$$$$$$ $ L$$$$$$$$$$$$$ $ L$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$ $

City/FURA*Debt*Service 4th$Quarter $$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$Year$Ended$June$30,$2016 Actual$
Fund Variance Variance Full$Year Over/(Under)

Account$Number Budget Actual Over(Under) Budget$ Actual Over(Under) Estimate Estimate
Current*year*resources
Intergovernmental 136,150$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$ 25,000$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$ (111,150)$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$ 136,150$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$ 25,000$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$ (111,150)$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$ 25,000$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$ J$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$
Debt$proceeds$ 2,100,000$$$$$$$$$$$$$ J$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$ (2,100,000)$$$$$$$$$$$$$ 3,700,000$$$$$$$$$$$$$ 1,574,637$$$$$$$$$$$$$ (2,125,363)$$$$$$$$$$$$$ 1,600,000$$$$$$$$$$$$$ (25,363)$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$

Total*current*year*resources 2,236,150$$$$$$$$$$$$$ 25,000$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$ (2,211,150)$$$$$$$$$$$$$ 3,836,150$$$$$$$$$$$$$ 1,599,637$$$$$$$$$$$$$ (2,236,513)$$$$$$$$$$$$$ 1,625,000$$$$$$$$$$$$$ (25,363)$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$

Expenditures
Materials$and$services 2,100,000$$$$$$$$$$$$$ J$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$ (2,100,000)$$$$$$$$$$$$$ 3,700,000$$$$$$$$$$$$$ 1,574,637$$$$$$$$$$$$$ (2,125,363)$$$$$$$$$$$$$ 1,600,000$$$$$$$$$$$$$ (25,363)$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$

152J050J801055 FFCO$2015$J$Interest 136,150$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$ 25,000$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$ (111,150)$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$ 136,150$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$ 25,000$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$ (111,150)$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$ 25,000$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$ J$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$

Debt$service 136,150$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$ 25,000$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$ (111,150)$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$ 136,150$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$ 25,000$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$ (111,150)$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$ 25,000$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$ J$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$

Total*expenditures 2,236,150$$$$$$$$$$$$$ 25,000$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$ (2,211,150)$$$$$$$$$$$$$ 3,836,150$$$$$$$$$$$$$ 1,599,637$$$$$$$$$$$$$ (2,236,513)$$$$$$$$$$$$$ 1,625,000$$$$$$$$$$$$$ (25,363)$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$

Resources*over*(under)*
expenditures J$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$ J$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$ J$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$ J$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$ J$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$ J$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$ J$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$ J$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$

Beginning*fund*balance J$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$ J$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$ J$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$ J$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$ J$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$ J$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$ J$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$ J$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$

Ending*fund*balance J$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$ J$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$ J$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$ J$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$ J$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$ J$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$ J$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$ J$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$

FEC$Debt$Service$Fund 4th$Quarter $$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$$Year$Ended$June$30,$2016 Actual$
Variance Variance Full$Year Over/(Under)$

Account$Number Budget Actual Over(Under) Budget$ Actual Over(Under) Estimate Estimate
Current$year$resources
Intergovermental I$$$$$$$ $ I$$$$$$$ $ I$$$$$$$ $ 95,060$$$ $ 96,000$$$ $ 940$$$$$$ $ 96,000$$$ $ I$$$$$$$$$$$ $

Total$current$year$resources I$$$$$$$ $ I$$$$$$$ $ I$$$$$$$ $ 95,060$$$ $ 96,000$$$ $ 940$$$$$$ $ 96,000$$$ $ I$$$$$$$$$$$ $

Expenditures
018I018I800515 DEBT$PRINCIPAL$PAYMENT I$$$$$$$ $ I$$$$$$$ $ I$$$$$$$ $ 150,000$$ 150,000$$ I$$$$$$$ $ 150,000$$ I$$$$$$$$$$$ $
018I018I800516 DEBT$INTEREST$PAYMENT I$$$$$$$ $ I$$$$$$$ $ I$$$$$$$ $ 3,281$$$$$ $ 3,281$$$$$ $ I$$$$$$$ $ 3,281$$$$$ $ I$$$$$$$$$$$ $
018I018I800517 DEBT$SERVICE$FEES I$$$$$$$ $ I$$$$$$$ $ I$$$$$$$ $ 650$$$$$$$$ $ 634$$$$$$$$ $ (16)$$$$$$$ $ 634$$$$$$$$ $ I$$$$$$$$$$$ $

Debt$service I$$$$$$$ $ I$$$$$$$ $ I$$$$$$$ $ 153,931$$ 153,915$$ (16)$$$$$$$ $ 153,915$$ I$$$$$$$$$$$ $

Transfers I$$$$$$$ $ 956$$$$$$ $ I$$$$$$$ $ I$$$$$$$$$ $ 956$$$$$$$$ $ I$$$$$$$ $ 956$$$$$$$$ $ I$$$$$$$$$$$ $

Total$expenditures I$$$$$$$ $ 956$$$$$$ $ I$$$$$$$ $ 153,931$$ 154,871$$ (16)$$$$$$$ $ 154,871$$ I$$$$$$$$$$$ $

Resources$over$
(under)$expenditures I$$$$$$$ $ (956)$$$$$ $ I$$$$$$$ $ (58,871)$$ $ (58,871)$$ $ 956$$$$$$ $ (58,871)$$ $ I$$$$$$$$$$$ $

Beginning$fund$balance I$$$$$$$ $ 956$$$$$$ $ 956$$$$$$ $ 58,871$$$ $ 58,871$$$ $ I$$$$$$$ $ 58,871$$$ $ I$$$$$$$$$$$ $

Ending$fund$balance I$$$$$$$ $ I$$$$$$$ $ 956$$$$$$ $ I$$$$$$$$$ $ I$$$$$$$$$ $ 956$$$$$$ $ I$$$$$$$$$ $ I$$$$$$$$$$$ $
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